WHAS59/2006/REC/1

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION

FIFTY-NINTH
WORLD HEALTH ASSEMBLY

GENEVA, 22-27 MAY 2006

RESOLUTIONS AND DECISIONS
ANNEXES

GENEVA
2006




ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations used in WHO documentation include the following:

ACHR -

ASEAN -

CEB -

CIOMS -

FAO -

IAEA -

[IARC —

ICAO -

IFAD -

ILO -

IMF -
IMO -

ITU -

OECD -

OIE -

Advisory Committee on Health
Research

Association of Southeast Asian
Nations

United Nations System Chief
Executives Board for
Coordination (formerly ACC)
Council for International
Organizations of Medical
Sciences

Food and Agriculture
Organization of the United
Nations

International Atomic Energy
Agency

International Agency for
Research on Cancer
International Civil Aviation
Organization

International Fund for
Agricultural Development
International Labour
Organization (Office)
International Monetary Fund
International Maritime
Organization

International Telecommunication
Union

Organisation for Economic
Co-operation and Development
Office International des
Epizooties

PAHO -

UNAIDS -

UNCTAD —

UNDCP -

UNDP -

UNEP -

UNESCO -

UNFPA -

UNHCR -

UNICEF -
UNIDO -

UNRWA -

WFP -

WIPO —

WMO -

WTO -

Pan American Health
Organization

Joint United Nations Programme
on HIV/AIDS

United Nations Conference on
Trade and Development

United Nations International
Drug Control Programme

United Nations Development
Programme

United Nations Environment
Programme

United Nations Educational,
Scientific and Cultural
Organization

United Nations Population Fund
Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees
United Nations Children’s Fund
United Nations Industrial
Development Organization
United Nations Relief and Works
Agency for Palestine Refugees in
the Near East

World Food Programme

World Intellectual Property
Organization

World Meteorological
Organization

World Trade Organization

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this volume do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health Organization concerning
the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its
frontiers or boundaries. Where the designation “country or area” appears in the headings of tables, it covers
countries, territories, cities or areas.



PREFACE

The Fifty-ninth World Health Assembly was held at the Palais des Nations, Geneva, from
22 to 27 May 2006, in accordance with the decision of the Executive Board at its 116th session. Its
proceedings are issued in three volumes, containing, in addition to other relevant material:

Resolutions and decisions, Annexes — document WHA59/2006/REC/1

Verbatim records of plenary meetings, list of participants — document WHA59/2006/REC/2

Summary records of committees, reports of committees — document WHAS59/2006/REC/3

- iii -



CONTENTS

Page
PIEIACE ..ttt sttt et h e et b et nas il
F NS 1 OSSPSR X
LiSt Of dOCUIMENES ..ottt ettt ettt sbe et bt bt e et s ennes xiii
Officers of the Health Assembly and membership of its COMMIttEes .........cceveeveerieeeiiierieenieenne, XiX
RESOLUTIONS AND DECISIONS

Resolutions
WHAS59.1 Eradication of poliomyelitis ........cecoveriiiiiieiieiierie et 1
WHAS59.2 Application of the International Health Regulations (2005).........c.ccccvevvveennee. 3
WHAS9.3 Health conditions in the occupied Palestinian territory, including east

Jerusalem, and in the occupied Syrian Golan..........c.ccoceevvevieecieecieeceeeeeene 6
WHAS59.4 Eleventh General Programme of Work, 2006-2015 ........ccccooeeviiniieiieieene 8
WHAS59.5 Members in arrears in the payment of their contributions to an extent that

would justify invoking Article 7 of the Constitution...........c.cceeeveeeveeereereeerenenne 9
WHAS59.6 Arrears in payment of contributions: Afghanistan.............c.ccooceeeeninieiinieenn. 10
WHAS59.7 Arrears in payment of contributions: Armenia..........c.cceevveerverveecveerreeseeneneens 11
WHAS9.8 Arrears in payment of contributions: Central African Republic....................... 12
WHAS59.9 Arrears in payment of contributions: Dominican Republic............cccccceeeeneen. 13
WHAS59.10 Arrears in payment of contributions: Turkmenistan..............ccccooeeriiiinnene 14
WHAS59.11 Nutrition and HIV/AIDS ..ot 15
WHAS59.12 Implementation by WHO of the recommendations of the Global Task Team

on Improving AIDS Coordination among Multilateral Institutions and

International DONOTS .......oouerieriiiieieneeeeeteeet ettt e 18
WHAS59.13 Financial report on the accounts of WHO for 2004-2005 .........ccocveieeveennnne 19

_V_



WHAS9.14
WHAS59.15
WHAS59.16

WHAS9.17

WHAS59.18

WHAS59.19
WHAS59.20
WHAS59.21
WHAS59.22
WHAS59.23

WHAS59.24

WHAS59.25
WHA59.26
WHAS59.27
Decisions

WHA59(1)
WHAS59(2)
WHAS59(3)
WHAS59(4)
WHAS59(5)
WHA59(6)
WHA59(7)

WHAS59(8)

WHAS59(9)

Salaries of staff in ungraded posts and of the Director-General .......................
Strategic Approach to International Chemicals Management...........................
Codex Alimentarius Commission: amendments to Statutes ............ccccceeeeueenee.

Outcome of the first session of the Conference of the Parties to the WHO
Framework Convention on Tobacco Control............eeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens

Rules of Procedure of the World Health Assembly. Rule 14: dispatch of
AOCUMEILS ...ttt sttt

Prevention and control of sexually transmitted infections: global strategy ......
Sickle-Cell aNACTINIA .......oovereieiieiieiei et
Infant and young child nutrition 2006............ccevvieriiiiieiieieece e,
Emergency preparedness and reSPONSE.........ecvveeerieerieriertieierieeiesieseeeseeseeeneenns
Rapid scaling up of health workforce production............coeceeveeniiniininniennnen.

Public health, innovation, essential health research and intellectual property
rights: towards a global strategy and plan of action............ccceevvvevveecreecreenenee.

Prevention of avoidable blindness and visual impairment.............c.cccccverveennen.
International trade and health.............cccooiiiiiiiiiii e,

Strengthening nursing and MidWifery..........cccooeiiiiiiiiieneneeeeeeee e

Composition of the Committee on Credentials...........ccceceeeiveiieniininneeneeen.
Composition of the Committee on NOMINAtions ........c.cccveeveerevererencreesreeneeenen
Election of officers of the Fifty-ninth World Health Assembly........................
Election of officers of the main COMMIttEes ..........ceceriereirierenieiereeeecee
Establishment of the General COmmittee ...........cccevierierieieneiieeeeeeeeeene
Adoption of the agenda...........ccooieiiiiiiiiie e
Verification of credentials...........cceeiiiiiiiiieiieiiee e

Election of Members entitled to designate a person to serve on the
ExXecutive Board..........cocouiiiiiiiiiiiicccee e

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund: appointment of representatives to
the WHO Staff Pension COmMmIttee...........ccueerueereerirriieiieieeseeeie e

-vi-

22

23

23

24

26

28

29

30

32

35

37

38

41

41

41

42

42

42

43

43

43



WHAS59(10) WHO’s role and responsibilities in health research...........c.ccocceeeeiinieicnieinn.

WHAS59(11) Health promotion in a globalized World ...........cccceveviiiiiiviienieciece e

WHAS59(12) Smallpox eradication: destruction of variola virus stocks .........c.cceceveerenennee.

WHAS59(13) Selection of the country in which the Sixtieth World Health Assembly
WOULA DE held....c..ooiii e

WHAS59(14) Reports of the Executive Board on its 116th and 117th sessions.....................

ANNEXES
1. Strategic Approach to International Chemicals Management.............cocceevveeiieeneeneesiennenns

2. Global strategy for the prevention and control of sexually transmitted infections,

2006-2015

- vil -

44

44

44

47

73



AGENDA'

Opening of the Assembly

1.1 Appointment of the Committee on Credentials
1.2 Election of the Committee on Nominations
1.3 Reports of the Committee on Nominations

* Election of the President

e Election of the five Vice-Presidents, the Chairman of the main committees and
establishment of the General Committee

1.4 Adoption of the agenda and allocation of items to the main committees
Reports of the Executive Board on its 116th and 117th sessions

Address of Dr Lee Jong-wook, Director-General

Invited speaker

[deleted]

Executive Board: election

Awards

Reports of the main committees

Closure of the Assembly

! Adopted at the second plenary meeting.

-1X -



FIFTY-NINTH WORLD HEALTH ASSEMBLY

10.

11.

TR EER, Fe RS HHEAN 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 29765

COMMITTEE A

Opening of the Committee'

Technical and health matters

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

Strengthening pandemic-influenza preparedness and response, including application of
the International Health Regulations (2005)

Eradication of poliomyelitis

HIV/AIDS

* WHO’s contribution to universal access to HIV/AIDS prevention, treatment and care

* Nutrition and HIV/AIDS

* Implementation by WHO of the recommendations of the Global Task Team on
Improving AIDS Coordination among Multilateral Institutions and International
Donors

Sickle-cell anaemia

Smallpox eradication: destruction of variola virus stocks

Prevention and control of sexually transmitted infections: draft global strategy

Prevention of avoidable blindness and visual impairment

Infant and young child nutrition: quadrennial report

WHOQO'’s contribution to implementation of the strategy for child and adolescent health and
development

11 1N Tmtbnmnntinnal teada and hanlda




