WHA59/2006/REC/1



WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION

FIFTY-NINTH WORLD HEALTH ASSEMBLY

GENEVA, 22-27 MAY 2006

RESOLUTIONS AND DECISIONS ANNEXES

> GENEVA 2006

ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations used in WHO documentation include the following:

ACHR	 Advisory Committee on Health Research
ASEAN	 Association of Southeast Asian Nations
CEB	 United Nations System Chief Executives Board for
CIOMS	Coordination (formerly ACC) – Council for International
	Organizations of Medical Sciences
FAO	 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
IAEA	Nations – International Atomic Energy
IARC	Agency – International Agency for Research on Cancer
ICAO	 International Civil Aviation Organization
IFAD	 International Fund for Agricultural Development
ILO	 International Labour Organization (Office)
IMF	 International Monetary Fund
IMO	 International Maritime Organization
ITU	 International Telecommunication Union
OECD	 Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
OIE	 Office International des Epizooties

РАНО	_	Pan American Health
		Organization
UNAIDS	_	Joint United Nations Programme
010 HD5		on HIV/AIDS
	_	United Nations Conference on
UNCIAD		Trade and Development
UNDCP	_	United Nations International
UNDEF	_	
		Drug Control Programme
UNDP	_	United Nations Development
		Programme
UNEP	-	United Nations Environment
		Programme
UNESCO	-	United Nations Educational,
		Scientific and Cultural
		Organization
UNFPA		United Nations Population Fund
UNHCR	_	Office of the United Nations
		High Commissioner for Refugees
UNICEF	_	United Nations Children's Fund
UNIDO	_	United Nations Industrial
		Development Organization
UNRWA	_	United Nations Relief and Works
		Agency for Palestine Refugees in
		the Near East
WFP	_	World Food Programme
WIPO		World Intellectual Property
WHO		Organization
WMO		World Meteorological
W WIO	_	Organization
WTO		World Trade Organization
W IO	-	wond made Organization

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this volume do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Where the designation "country or area" appears in the headings of tables, it covers countries, territories, cities or areas.

PREFACE

The Fifty-ninth World Health Assembly was held at the Palais des Nations, Geneva, from 22 to 27 May 2006, in accordance with the decision of the Executive Board at its 116th session. Its proceedings are issued in three volumes, containing, in addition to other relevant material:

Resolutions and decisions, Annexes – document WHA59/2006/REC/1

Verbatim records of plenary meetings, list of participants - document WHA59/2006/REC/2

Summary records of committees, reports of committees – document WHA59/2006/REC/3

CONTENTS

Page

Preface	iii
Agenda	ix
List of documents	xiii
Officers of the Health Assembly and membership of its committees	xix

RESOLUTIONS AND DECISIONS

Resolutions

WHA59.1	Eradication of poliomyelitis	1
WHA59.2	Application of the International Health Regulations (2005)	3
WHA59.3	Health conditions in the occupied Palestinian territory, including east Jerusalem, and in the occupied Syrian Golan	6
WHA59.4	Eleventh General Programme of Work, 2006-2015	8
WHA59.5	Members in arrears in the payment of their contributions to an extent that would justify invoking Article 7 of the Constitution	9
WHA59.6	Arrears in payment of contributions: Afghanistan	10
WHA59.7	Arrears in payment of contributions: Armenia	11
WHA59.8	Arrears in payment of contributions: Central African Republic	12
WHA59.9	Arrears in payment of contributions: Dominican Republic	13
WHA59.10	Arrears in payment of contributions: Turkmenistan	14
WHA59.11	Nutrition and HIV/AIDS	15
WHA59.12	Implementation by WHO of the recommendations of the Global Task Team on Improving AIDS Coordination among Multilateral Institutions and International Donors	18
WHA59.13	Financial report on the accounts of WHO for 2004-2005	19

Page

WHA59.14	Salaries of staff in ungraded posts and of the Director-General	19
WHA59.15	Strategic Approach to International Chemicals Management	20
WHA59.16	Codex Alimentarius Commission: amendments to Statutes	22
WHA59.17	Outcome of the first session of the Conference of the Parties to the WHO Framework Convention on Tobacco Control	23
WHA59.18	Rules of Procedure of the World Health Assembly. Rule 14: dispatch of documents	23
WHA59.19	Prevention and control of sexually transmitted infections: global strategy	24
WHA59.20	Sickle-cell anaemia	26
WHA59.21	Infant and young child nutrition 2006	28
WHA59.22	Emergency preparedness and response	29
WHA59.23	Rapid scaling up of health workforce production	30
WHA59.24	Public health, innovation, essential health research and intellectual property rights: towards a global strategy and plan of action	32
WHA59.25	Prevention of avoidable blindness and visual impairment	35
WHA59.26	International trade and health	37
WHA59.27	Strengthening nursing and midwifery	38
Decisions		
WHA59(1)	Composition of the Committee on Credentials	41
WHA59(2)	Composition of the Committee on Nominations	41
WHA59(3)	Election of officers of the Fifty-ninth World Health Assembly	41
WHA59(4)	Election of officers of the main committees	42
WHA59(5)	Establishment of the General Committee	42
WHA59(6)	Adoption of the agenda	42
WHA59(7)	Verification of credentials	43
WHA59(8)	Election of Members entitled to designate a person to serve on the Executive Board	43
WHA59(9)	United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund: appointment of representatives to the WHO Staff Pension Committee	43

Page

WHA59(10)	WHO's role and responsibilities in health research	44
WHA59(11)	Health promotion in a globalized world	44
WHA59(12)	Smallpox eradication: destruction of variola virus stocks	44
WHA59(13)	Selection of the country in which the Sixtieth World Health Assembly would be held	44
WHA59(14)	Reports of the Executive Board on its 116th and 117th sessions	44

ANNEXES

1.	Strategic Approach to International Chemicals Management	47
2.	Global strategy for the prevention and control of sexually transmitted infections, 2006-2015	73

AGENDA¹

1. Opening of the Assembly

- 1.1 Appointment of the Committee on Credentials
- 1.2 Election of the Committee on Nominations
- 1.3 Reports of the Committee on Nominations
 - Election of the President
 - Election of the five Vice-Presidents, the Chairman of the main committees and establishment of the General Committee
- 1.4 Adoption of the agenda and allocation of items to the main committees
- 2. Reports of the Executive Board on its 116th and 117th sessions
- 3. Address of Dr Lee Jong-wook, Director-General
- 4. Invited speaker
- 5. [deleted]
- 6. Executive Board: election
- 7. Awards
- 8. Reports of the main committees
- 9. Closure of the Assembly

¹ Adopted at the second plenary meeting.

COMMITTEE A

- 10. Opening of the Committee¹
- 11. Technical and health matters
 - 11.1 Strengthening pandemic-influenza preparedness and response, including application of the International Health Regulations (2005)
 - 11.2 Eradication of poliomyelitis
 - 11.3 HIV/AIDS
 - WHO's contribution to universal access to HIV/AIDS prevention, treatment and care
 - Nutrition and HIV/AIDS
 - Implementation by WHO of the recommendations of the Global Task Team on Improving AIDS Coordination among Multilateral Institutions and International Donors
 - 11.4 Sickle-cell anaemia
 - 11.5 Smallpox eradication: destruction of variola virus stocks
 - 11.6 Prevention and control of sexually transmitted infections: draft global strategy
 - 11.7 Prevention of avoidable blindness and visual impairment
 - 11.8 Infant and young child nutrition: quadrennial report
 - 11.9 WHO's contribution to implementation of the strategy for child and adolescent health and development
 - 11 10 International trade and health

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:



https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 29765